Public Document Pack

Wirral Children’s Trust

Children’s Trust Board
Agenda

Friday, 28 May 2010 commencing at 9.00 am
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane, Bromborough
1.

09:00 APOLOGIES

2.

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

09:05 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 8)

4.

09:10 CONTACT POINT UPDATE

5.

09:20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT YEAR END (Pages 9 - 24)

6.

09:40 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT YEAR END (Pages 25 - 46)

7.

09:50 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD MEMBERSHIP (Pages 47
- 48)

8.

10:00 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST AND LSCB/SAFEGUARDING
PROTOCOL (Pages 49 - 52)

BREAK
9.

10:25 JOBCENTRE PLUS PRESENTATION

10.

10:35 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST COMMISSIONING UPDATE
(Pages 53 - 54)

11.

10:50 COMMISSIONING OF ACTIVITY FUND PLUS (Pages 55 - 68)

12.

11:00 ACTIVITY FUND MONITORING REPORT (Pages 69 - 84)

13.

11:15 STAYING SAFE STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT

14.

11:45 KEY STAGE 2 LITERACY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
REPORT (Pages 85 - 124)

15.

11:55 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

16.

12:00 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 13TH JULY 2010,
09:00 - 12:00

Agenda Item 3

WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 19th March 2010

Present:

Councillor

Phil Davies (Chair)

Councillor

Sheila Clarke
Peter Brandrick
Howard Cooper
John Davies (representing Emma Dodd)
Paula Dixon
Sue Drew
Adrian Hughes
Debbie Mayor (representing Tina Long)
Richard Longster
Bev Morgan
Kathryn Podmore
Shanila Roohi
Andy Styring

In attendance:

Officers

Nancy Clarkson
Rose Curtis
Simon Douglas
Sheila Lynch
Julia Hassall
Peter Wong

1. APOLOGIES
Tina Long (represented by Debbie Mayor)
Hazel Thompson
Thelma Wiltshire
Emma Dodd (represented by John Davis)
Councillor Jean Quinn
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on the 15th January 2010 be
confirmed as a correct record.

4. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE QUARTER 3
The existing Safeguarding Board’s last meeting is in March 2010. A new Board will be
formed based on the new
[...]
w the public
can access appropriate mental health help. Howard Cooper agreed and stressed the
importance of role of the GP in safeguarding children and the relationship of children’s
services with adult mental health.
Julia Hassall noted the LSCB and Staying Safe Strategy Group were carrying out an
audit of the quality of information sharing which would be shared with the Board.
Councillor Phil Davies asked if GPs know the appropriate pathways. Shanila Roohi
said that healthcare professionals understood the pathways but other agencies
involved may not understand the correct triggers and contact the right people to raise
concerns. Shanila Roohi noted extensive safeguard training has been carried out
through GP practices including reception staff.
Bev Morgan noted that most organisations understood the pathways and would use
them. However the extent of mental health issues is a difficult area to evaluate and
judgements are difficult to make as to when it is appropriate to contact agencies.
Julia Hassall informed the Board that the LSCB website will be updated with new
information which will be circulated organisations to ensure information is shared fully.
The Social Care Area Teams co-location project in development will also enhance
multi-agency approaches.

Page 2
2 of 7

Julia Hassall circulated performance information. Referrals to Children’s Social Care
show a sustained increase compared to previous year, an increase of 18%. Analysis
has led to work with the Police on referral appropriateness and social worker
placement to reflect need. Regarding referrals going to initial assessment (NI 68) the
number has increased and is in line with achieving the LAA indicator of 72% by March
2011.
Nancy Clarkson and Caroline McKenna are developing a protocol to outline the
arrangements between the LSCB and the Children’s Trust which will be presented at a
future board.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3
Nancy Clarkson outlined the report which provides an overview of the progress made
against the national indicators relevant to Wirral Children’s Trust. Overall Wirral is
doing well but there are some red or amber areas which were outlined with the
corrective action in place in each area.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

6. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT QUARTER 3 REPORT
Nancy Clarkson outlined the position of LAA indicators at Quarter 3. Although good
progress is being made in NEET and teenage conceptions this is not in line with
achieving the very challenging nationally set targets.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN
Nancy Clarkson presented the annual review of the CYPP. Each year an annual
review is produced. Bev Morgan requested adding information about the Third Sector.
Councillor Phil Davies thanked Nancy Clarkson for her work in co-ordinating the
review.
Resolved – That with the addition of information about the Third Sector the
annual review be approved.

8. WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST COMMISSIONING STRATEGY
Howard Cooper introduced the report as an important item; a step change is required
in developing the Board’s role as commissioners. The purpose of the paper is to
identify key steps required to be in place to make a transition.

Page 3
3 of 7

Peter Wong and Rose Curtis presented to the board. A Children’s Trust is, in part, a
commissioning partnership, commissioning services for children and young people
and their families. Strategic Commissioning is a key means by which the Children’s
Trust partners come together to make a reality of the duty to co-operate and drive
cultural change. Components of successful commissioning include:
• Clear leadership
• Effective governance
• Understanding of commissioning
• Ability to commission workforce development leading to behavioural change
amongst frontline staff
• Clarity about the difference between commissioning and provider functions at all
levels
• Able to demonstrate ‘contestability’ e.g. ‘ma
[...]
lot programme offering an employment based route to qualifying as
a social worker related to a career change. A consortium of local authorities through
the Learn Together Partnership led by Wirral was successful in their bid, the only
partnership in the north-west of England to be successful. The programme will
commence with assessment centres in May 2010. Wirral is aiming to engage with up
to seven of the candidates as part of the programme.

Page 6
6 of 7

Resolved: That the report be noted and the Board would promote awareness of
the programme.

12. AIMING HIGH COMMISSSIONING REPORT
A national scheme for providing short breaks for children with disabilities through
commissioning VCF sector involved in providing a number of the services. Three
areas were not able to be commissioned:
− Sitting Services
− Enablement Support Scheme
− Emergency Support Scheme
As funding is time limited recommendations have been made in these areas to ensure
services are provided, the report outlines these. Richard Longster and Andy Styring
commented on the positive aspects of the proposals.
Resolved: That the Board recommends the Stage 2 commissioning proposals.

13. GETTING TO THE CORE – WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST AND LINK FORUM
CONFERENCE
Peter Brandrick provided the board with a flyer for a joint Link Forum and Children’s
Trust ‘Getting to the Core’ Event on the 1st July 2010. The event would celebrate and
develop the links between the Children’s Trust and the Link Forum.
Resolved: That the Board would promote awareness of the event.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Councillor Phil Davies expressed the thanks of the Board to Sue Drew as she moves
to a new post as Director of Public Health in Knowsley.
Howard Cooper expressed the thanks of the Board to Chris Batman and Alan
Stennard who are retiring in March. Both have contributed to outcomes for children
and young people in Wirral.

15. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Friday 28th May 2010, at the Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane.

Page 
[...]
an increase in the level of referrals that are coming into Children's Social Care. More initial assessments are being completed than in the same period last year. As
the ICS training is embedded the quality of data recording is increasing with a increase of almost 20% in this NI since Q1. A further increase is expected over the next quarter.
Improved referral pathways are in place to ensure a more appropriate workflow between Central Advice and Duty Team (CADT) and area teams.

Quarter Two

A full audit of the use of the ICS system has taken place by the newly appointed ICS project manager. As a result of this a revised training schedule has been developed. The ICS
project plan has also been agreed for implementation. Systematic error reports will be in place from mid July and resources are in place to target support to those teams where it is
most needed.

Quarter One

Positions Statement

Safely reducing the number of looked after children is a key priority for all partners delivering services to children across Wirral. The cost of supporting so many children within the
system is high. By reducing the numbers in care it is anticipated that resources can be used to increase family support and early intervention. Children who are LAC do not achieve
as well academically as those that are not LAC. By reducing the numbers in care and improving attainment children can develop socially and economically, which will enable them
to enter into work and in turn will benefit the Borough.
Partners are committed to using the Child Concern Model to enable early identification of children experiencing problems. When this model is operating fully Social Care staff will
focus on prevention and support of families before they get into difficulties and the disruption caused by taking a child into care. Inevitably some cases are severe and, where a
child is at risk, care proceedings will be implemented.
This priority also appears the Children and Young People’s Plan and has been identi
[...]
2010
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST MEMBERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW

1.0 Background
As defined in the Wirral Children’s Trust Memorandum of Understanding the membership of
the Board is reviewed on an annual basis. This report outlines amendments to the
membership for the Board to consider.

2.0 Statutory Guidance
Legislation in the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act (ASCLA) 2009 built on
the Children Act 2004 and strengthened Children’s Trusts by placing them on a statutory
footing from 1 April 2010. Guidance relating to Children’s Trusts was published in March
2010.
The guidance outlines partner agencies to be included in Children’s Trust arrangements.
There are two categories of partner, some partners having a statutory ‘duty to co-operate’
and others not. The nature of the engagement of non-statutory partners will vary depending
on local circumstances.
The Local Authority has specific responsibility for establishing the Children’s Trust Board.
Other statutory ‘relevant partners’ include Primary Care Trusts (PCTs); Strategic Health
Authorities (not required to be represented on the Board); Probation; Police; Youth Offending
Teams; Schools; Pupil Referral Units; Further Education and Sixth Form Colleges;
JobCentre Plus; Connexions.
Non-statutory partners are those which are not legally required but may add value to the
local partnerships and can be brought formally into the Children’s Trust partnership at the
discretion of the LA and on to the Children’s Trust Board after consulting its other partners.
Although the ‘relevant partners’ should be regarded as the minimum core membership of the
board, non-statutory members should be included and they are no less important than the
statutory partners. They include the Third Sector, the Private Sector, General Practitioners,
providers of health care, housing sector, adult services, school sector, Sure Start Children’s
Centres, Further Education and work-based learning sectors, youth custodial establishments,
the family justice system.

3.0 Membership
To be effective the Children’s Trust Board will have an optimum size which ensures the full
range of interests are covered whilst the board remains a workable size. To facilitate this, the
guidance allows shared representation: one person representing more than one partner. In
this case the representative should have a clear mandate which allows them to speak and
act for all the organisations they are representing with authority and to feed back information.
On review, two additional members are proposed to strengthen the board.

Page 47

The Chair of the Wirral Governor Forum is proposed to strengthen the school sector
representation. The current chair is Jane Owens.
A Probation representative is proposed to strengthen the youth justice sector representation.
Within the Children’s Trust, partners particularly the police, the Youth Offending Team and
probation have a key role in commissioning services to help prevent offending and reoffending, and to help children and young people in the youth justice system gain access to
the full range of support services they need. The Merseyside Probation Trust has been
approached and Sue Brown, Assistant Chief Officer of the Wirral Local Delivery Team has
been proposed as the representative.
Two further changes are noted:
A replacement will be sought for Sue Drew, Deputy Director of Public Health who has moved
to a new post in Knowsley.
The retirement of Alan Stennard the Director of Regeneration reduces the membership of the
board by one.

4.0 Recommendation:
4.1 That Wirral Children’s Trust Board approve the addition of two additional members to the
Board.

Report Author:
Nancy Clarkson
Head of Planning and Performance

Contact:
Phone: 6664329
Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk

Page 48

Wirral Children’s Trust

Agenda Item 8

Local Safeguarding Children Board

Protocol Between Wirral Children’s Trust and Wirral Local Safeguarding Children Board
1.0

Aim

1.1

The aim of the protocol is to ens
[...]
iloting
of budgets in no more than three key priority areas is taken forward.
c) That partners provide details and clarity on how appropriate separation of
commissioning and provider responsibilities is managed and maintained.
d) Lead commissioners and associated commissioning officers are identified for all
areas of commissioning across the Children’s Trust.
e) The Council and NHS Wirral appoint to the currently vacant Joint Commissioning
Manager post. The postholder on appointment should map resources across both
organisations and develop proposals for coordinating these resources as a virtual
commissioning support team.
The Board also resolved to receive updates on developments re: commissioning at each
of its meetings.
2.0 Progress
Significant progress of these developments is predicated on the appointment of the post
described above. Draft job details have been prepared and further discussions need to
take place to finalise these. Specifically with the Head of Branch Planning and Resources
as it is emerging that this will be the home department for this post within the Council,
although full consideration of the relevant merits etc. of how this post is hosted have not
taken place.
The Children’s Trust Executive has met in-between Board meetings. There is continuing
focus on developing the executive role and clarity over items that should be discussed at
the executive. The draft project plan for preparing a new Children’s and Young People’s
Plan (CYPP) has been discussed and is being developed very much from a
commissioning angle.
The ongoing Financial Summit workstream being overseen by the Director of Children
Services on behalf of the Wirral Health & Leadership Group is progressing work on three
key service areas where efficiencies could be generated through better joint working – this
will provide opportunities to explore pooled budgets. A toolkit is currently being reviewed
to support the identification of what efficiencies could be achieved.

Page 53

1

D
[...]
t their own
tender. The purpose of this fund is to ensure that barriers to engagement by
vulnerable young people are addressed to ensure greater take up from these
groups.

Participation Worker
Participation Workers will have to support the implementation of the Council’s
programme of participation activities including young people’s involvement at
Youth Club/ Project Level, involvement by young people at the District Board,
Youth Forums, Youth Voice Conference and Youth Parliament.

Additional Activities
As well as the Core Activities listed above the Children & Young People’s
Department is also seeking to deliver a number of additional youth services,
namely:-

Cultural / Specialist Provision
Specialist provision can be buying in specific activities such as wall climbing,
cycling, canoeing, youth arts, DJ activities etc.

Page 67

Response to Local Needs
This money can be used to pay for additional activities which will be planned
to respond to locally identified need.

Page 68

Agenda Item 12
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 28th May 2010
EXTERNAL MONITORING OF THE ACTIVITY FUND REPORT

1.0 Background
This report has been prepared following the monitoring of the commissioned activities funded
through the Positive Activities element of the Area Based Grant. The report identifies areas
of good practice and makes recommendations for future development.

2.0 Recommendations:
2.1 That Wirral Children’s Trust Board note the report.

Report Author:
Contact:
Eileen Newman
Senior Lecturer Liverpool John Moores University
Email: e.t.newman@ljmu.ac.uk

Page 69

External Monitoring
of the Activity Fund

A Report to Wirral Children’s Trust

Report compiled by
Eileen Newman
Senior Lecturer in Childhood and Adolescence Studies
Liverpool John Moores University
March 2010

Page 70

Contents
1. Background.

2. Executive Summary.

3. Wirral’s Local Response to National Agenda.

4. Creating a Participative Evaluation Process
through External Monitoring.

5. Findings of the External M
[...]
hin their observation of young people and staff and volunteer’s
behaviour during monitoring visits.

4.

Creating a Participative Evaluation Process through External
Monitoring.

Page 76

The aim of the external monitoring process was to design with partners a
robust, transparent and user friendly quality assurance system to monitor
programmes of activity commissioned by the Children’s Trust through the
Activity Fund.
The monitoring process had a particular focus on the fact that the purpose of
the Activity Fund was to enhance Wirral’s existing Youth Offer, in order to
respond more effectively to the needs of young people who are vulnerable, at
risk or in communities or social groups where access to activities has been
limited.
In line with Wirral’s commitment to Partnership working and involving young
people in decision making, a participative evaluation method was devised and
facilitated by the External Monitor. This process ensured that data and
feedback was collected from all those involved in designing, delivering and
participating in activities supported by the Activity Fund i.e.
!

Commissioning Officers.

!

The Link Forum.

!

Partners providing activities.

!

Young People.

The interactions of these partners in the design and implementation of the
monitoring procedures ensured all partners were able to learn from the
process and to apply their learning in relation to collaborative working,
strategic planning, assessment of local needs and involving young people in
the design and delivery to make continued improvements to the enhanced
Youth Offer in Wirral.

4.2

Process.

4.2.1 Meeting of the Collaborative External Monitoring Group to consider and agree
procedures and schedules for monitoring visits e.g. sample visits in each
district; timetable of visits; assessment tools recording processes.
This meeting also planned for incorporating young people’s views in the
monitoring process and made plans for an open consultation meeting with
Partners to engage t

Minutes of the meeting

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28 May 2010

Present:

Councillor

Sheila Clarke (Chair)

Councillors

Phil Davies
Tom Harney
Marie Armitage
Jo Beet (representing
Gillian Thomas)
Howard Cooper
Emma Dodd
Bob Gittins
Tina Long
Bev Morgan
Kathryn Podmore
Shanila Roohi
Andy Styring
Hazel Thompson

In attendance:

1

Officers

Nancy Clarkson
Mark Ellis
Julia Hassall
Maureen McDaid
Eileen Newman
Peter Wong

09:00 APOLOGIES
Paula Dixon
Richard Longster
Thelma Wiltshire
Gillian Thomas (represented by Jo Beet)
Councillor Sheila Clark thanked Councillor Phil Davies both personally and on behalf
of the Board for his service as an excellent Cabinet member for Children’s Services
and Chair of Wirral Children’s Trust; he will be a hard act to follow.
Councillor Phil Davies thanked colleagues for all their work to support him.
Councillor Chris Meaden will be the new Labour representative for Children’s
Services. Councillor Sheila Clarke also welcomed Councillor Tom Harney who is the
new Liberal representative on the Board.

2

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1 of 7

None declared.
3

09:05 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on the 19th March 2010 be
confirmed as a correct record.

4

09:10 CONTACT POINT UPDATE
Mark Ellis updated on Contact Point. Four organisations have been accredited,
Children and Young People’s Department, Wirral University Teaching Hospital, NHS
Wirral and Homestart Wirral. There are now 40 practitioners using the system. In
Health four trainers have been accredited to roll out the training and plans are in
place to train 30 additional trainers, however this has been put on hold. The national
audit requirements have been fulfilled and the accreditation certificate has been
achieved. Data cleansing of data feeds from local systems has also been carried
out.
The new Government has led to some potential changes, full information is not yet
available; a Bill and a new Act is required. The Bill may be in the current session in
June/July 2010. There is uncertainty as Conservatives favour a more focused
Contact Point and Liberal policy was removal of the system and additional funding
for front line services. It is not clear as yet which direction will be progressed.
Locally decisions will be taken to ensure we are in a position to continue if required.
Further national guidance is now required.
Tina Long asked on the links between the Integrated Children’s System (ICS) and
Health Systems. Currently there are no links but developments are in progress
through Adult Social Care regarding future links with the health systems.
Shanila Roohi asked if there were links between the Wirral ICS and other local
authorities systems. Mark Ellis responded that they are individual stand alone
systems. Julia Hassall noted that when children move local authorities have
processes in place. In Wirral the Central Advice and Duty Team (CADT) pass
information between local authorities.
Andy Styring noted the importance of keeping children safe within national changes
to systems and asked if locally we should put a system in place to ensure we are
sharing the appropriate data between organisations to ensure children are kept safe
within the law. The Board agreed there is scope for local activity once the proposals
for national changes were known.
Resolved: That a further update be provided to the next Board meeting.

5

09:20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT YEAR END
Nancy Clarkson presented the year end performance review outlining progress
against children’s services indicators. Performance headlines were outlined.

2 of 7

Progress against targets was discussed and performance issues and corrective
action in a number of areas were discussed by the Board.
Resolution: That the report be noted.
6

09:40 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT YEAR END
Nancy Clarkson presented the LAA quarter four report. For the specific LAA
indicators detailed monitoring data was presented including national and statistical
neighbour benchmarks. A positions statement from each quarter was provided as
context for the indicators and an overall summary report was provided.
Resolution: That the report be noted.

7

09:50 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD MEMBERSHIP
The membership of the Board is reviewed on an annual basis. As the Board was
reformed in 2009 no significant changes were suggested. Two members were
proposed; a probation representative and the Chair of the Wirral Governor Forum.
Alan Stennard the Head of Regeneration has retired and Council Regeneration is
being restructured by the Council so a replacement is not currently sought. Marie
Armitage has replaced Sue Drew as the Public Health representative.
Councillor Tom Harney suggested that he thought there was a lack of awareness
concerning the Children’s Trust at governor level within schools and a lack of
communication concerning governors in schools.
The new government may remove the requirement to have a Children’s Trust.
Howard Cooper would advocate strongly for maintaining a children’s strategic trust
as it has great benefit for Children’s Services in Wirral.
Councillor Sheila Clarke would like to see the Children’s Trust Board continue in the
future and believes that strengthening the youth justice area is a positive step. She
also suggested that it may be beneficial to evaluate the communication of the
Children’s Trust at a future meeting.
Howard Cooper would like the Board members to consider if chairs of the other
Local Strategic Partnership Blocks would be beneficial attending the Children’s
Trust Board meeting as a member or an observer.
Resolution: That the Board approve the addition of two new members to the
Board.

8

10:00 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST AND LSCB/SAFEGUARDING PROTOCOL

3 of 7

Using recent government guidance a protocol has been developed by Nancy
Clarkson and Caroline McKenna to enable clarity regarding local accountability. The
board was asked for comments regarding the protocol.
Tina long requested a change in 6.1 reflecting services that safeguard children and
young people.
Councillor Tom Harney requested additional information regarding the roles of the
Chief Executive and the Lead Member and the general public. Howard Cooper
suggested that a paragraph should be added as how the Chief Executive and Lead
Member fulfil their responsibilities.
Howard Cooper reported that he and Julia Hassall meet with the Chief Executive
monthly to scrutinise Children’s Social Care. This includes detailed performance
data, human resources information and Safeguarding.
There is a requirement from this year to produce a Safeguarding annual report and
for the Leader of the Council to sign off this report. The previous Cabinet agreed for
a group to be set up to strengthen safeguarding activity. This group has been
established and includes three political leads and the Chief Executive. The group
will keep an overview of safeguarding performance of the Council’s agencies so that
the Council as a body can scrutinize this area.
Julia Hassall reported that in the case of the general public two new lay members
will join the LSCB. There is information on the website for members of the public
regarding the public’s role.
Marie Armitage noted the Public Health view of Safeguarding in the broader context
not just children at severe risk of injury. The role of the citizen in protecting children
and how to shift the balance back to the community rather than agencies. In
bringing lay members on board to the LSCB this can help with a cultural shift.
Councillor Phil Davies noted that executive summaries of Serious Case Reviews
(SCRs) were reported to Cabinet to ensure that this significant area is reported in a
public forum. Reporting of SCRs may change with the new government. Regarding
the protocol he has concern that the Children’s Trust does not duplicate the work of
the LSCB.
Howard Cooper noted that this is a complex area. He suggested that it is incumbent
on Children’s Services Lead Member and the Director of Children’s Services to
ensure that Cabinet members have sufficient training and support to evaluate this
area.
Howard Cooper also expanded on proposed publication of full SCRs. The purpose
of SCRs is learning and improvement. One concern is that if full reports are
published there is a danger that writers will amend the content of the report which
may impact on lessons to be learnt. Howard Cooper’s view is that this change will
make children less safe.
Councillor Phil Davies does not support publication of full SCR, but wants to ensure
that there is confidence from the public that the lessons are being learnt.

4 of 7

Councillor Sheila Clarke noted that if elected members are to be held accountable
then they need to have the full understanding to ensure improvements. It is
incumbent on the Lead Member of Children’s Services to ensure that Cabinet
members understand this. She suggested that opening cases up to the public may
build public trust.
Resolutions:
That subject to the changes outlined Wirral Children’s Trust Board endorse
the protocol.
That the protocol will be reviewed by the LSCB and the final version returned
to Wirral Children’s Trust Board.
9

10:25 JOBCENTRE PLUS PRESENTATION
Jo Beet of JobCentre Plus gave an overview of the work of the organisation and
how it supports the Every Child Matters outcomes. JobCentre Plus is part of the
Department of Works and Pensions and is a large organization with 50,000 adviser
interviews a day.
In Wirral at March 2010 there were 9,410 people receiving job seekers allowance.
At November 2009 there were 19,020 people receiving incapacity benefit and
employment support allowance. Of these 42% have mental health issues. Statistics
indicate that people who have been on incapacity benefit for 7 years or more are
likely to be on it for life. The national economic cost of sickness allowance is £100
billion which is greater than the annual NHS budget. On Wirral this is an area of
high spend.
JobCentre Plus personal advisors offer a range of services including
• ‘Better off’ calculations
• Pathways to Work – help with confidence, skills, condition management
• Access to free training, financial help and mentoring
• Help for those with alcohol/drug issues, ex-offenders or those who are
homeless
• Voluntary work
• Access to partners services and provision
• Tax free in work credit of £40 per week for a year for those eligible
• Access to Work – help with equipment, adaptations, support worker, travel,
communications
A number of programmes are in partnership including community linked initiatives
with the Third sector and drug strategy and mental health co-ordinators are
employed by JobCentre Plus.
In looking ahead there are challenges but also opportunities to ensure a joined up
approach to ensure partners work together effectively through the ‘Think Family’
approach and joint targeting resources.
Andy Styring thanked Jo Beet for the presentation and was impressed with the
JobCentre Plus approach to mental health. He suggested that there are ways to
improve how organisations work together and he would like to investigate closer
working with JobCentre Plus.

5 of 7

Marie Armitage noted that Public Health deliver intervention management and what
is found is that there is often a mental health aspect. Being out of work has an
impact on mental well-being, and there can be specific communities where this is an
issue. Mental well-being in families is an issue for deprived areas in Wirral.
Howard Cooper asked if lone parents were encouraged to claim child maintenance.
A high proportion of Children in Need (CIN) were part of lone parent families and
joint working through JobCentre Plus and Children’s Social Care may be possible in
order to maximize the income of families with CIN.
Resolution: That the presentation be noted.

10

10:35 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST COMMISSIONING UPDATE
At the previous meeting a regular commissioning update was requested. Peter
Wong updated the Board on progress. The progress is predicated on the
appointment of a post. The job description has been drafted and further discussions
need to take place.
The Children’s Trust Executive has a continuing focus on developing the
commissioning executive role and clarity over items that should be discussed at the
executive. The draft project plan for preparing a new Children’s and Young
People’s Plan (CYPP) has been discussed and is being developed from a
commissioning angle.
The Children’s Trust has some Commissioning Support Programme (CSP) support
days available. Potential areas to be investigated are mapping of funding for
services to support the CYPP and a facilitated workshop to analyse speech and
language therapy.
Resolution: That the report be noted.

11

10:50 COMMISSIONING OF ACTIVITY FUND PLUS
Maureen McDaid presented the report which focused on commissioning to fill the
outstanding gaps from the previous commissioning road. The key areas for
development were ‘Big Nights’. Big Nights are large scale events including Battle of
the Bands or DJ and Disco Nights. They would provide a new experience in a safe
environment for young people.
A new provider RDPO Enterprises were identified from the criteria. They have
experience in Lancashire in organising large scale events and work in partnership
with appropriate authorities. A Steering Board has been set up including partners
such as the Police, Technical Services and Cultural Services to ensure effective
development of the activities.
Resolution: That the Board approve the allocations as set out in the report.

6 of 7

12

11:00 ACTIVITY FUND MONITORING REPORT
Eileen Newman, Senior Lecturer, Liverpool John Moores University led the external
monitoring of the Activity Fund. The purpose of the Activity Fund was linked to
Aiming High for young people and tackling disadvantage. Young people were given
opportunities for personal development and to engage with communities through
activities.
The social and emotional benefits of the activities were outlined. The activities
carried out through the activity fund also link to the Integrated Youth Support
Strategy to focus on targeted activity and deliver the CYPP objectives.
The external monitoring provided a very positive assessment of the programme.
Administration of the events was excellent and all standards were met. Integrated
working and effective planning was in evidence, and evaluation of the impact on the
social and emotional development of young people was rated outstanding.
Resolution: That the Board note the report.

13

11:15 STAYING SAFE STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT
Due to time constraints this report was deferred to the next meeting.
Resolution: That the report is deferred to the next meeting.

14

11:45 KEY STAGE 2 LITERACY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT
Councillor Sheila Clarke requested that the Board review the literacy report and to
contact her if there were any queries regarding the report.
Resolution: That the Board note the report.

15

11:55 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Nothing to report.

16

12:00 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 13TH JULY 2010, 13:30 - 16:30
The meeting has been re-arranged from the 2nd July 2010, 9:00 – 12:00 to the 13th
July 13:30 – 16:30.

7 of 7

